

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.11

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.)

No.4576/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18/09/2012
in CRLA No.2870/2010 passed by the High Court Of A.P. At Hyderabad)

YADDANAPUDI MADHUSUDHANA RAO

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF A.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for permission to file additional documents and
office report)

WITH SLP(Crl) No.1539/2013

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and)

SLP(Crl) No.10514/2013

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and Interim Relief
and Office Report)

Date : 12/12/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. M. Surender Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. R. Santhnan Krishnan, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Kr. Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Aditya K., Adv.
Mr. C. S. N. Mohan Rao, Adv.

Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Kanda Venkata Narayana, Adv.
Mr. Suyodhan Byrapaneni, Adv.
Ms. Tatini Basu, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Signature Not Verified

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Adv.

Digitally signed by

Sanjay Kumar

Date: 2014.12.12

Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.
For Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Adv.

14:53:50 IST

Reason:

Mr. Amit K. Nain, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(Crl.) No.4576 of 2013

Learned counsel appearing for the respondents has not filed the counter affidavit so far.

SLP(Crl) No.1539/2013 and SLP(Crl) No.10514/2013

Issue notice.

Mr. C. S. N. Mohan Rao, learned counsel, appears and accepts notice on behalf of respondent no.2 in SLP(Crl.) No.10514 of 2013 and seeks time to file the counter affidavit.

Let notice be issued to other respondents in both the matters.

Dasti, in addition, is also permitted.

(SANJAY KUMAR-II)
COURT MASTER

(INDU POKHRIYAL)
COURT MASTER