

Listed on :  
Court No. :  
Item :

**SECTION-II**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO.4576 OF 2013**

YADDANAPUDI MADHUSUDHANA RAO ... Petitioner(s)  
VERSUS  
STATE OF A.P. & ORS. ... Respondent(s)

**AND**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO.1539 OF 2013**

KANDA VENKATA NARAYANA ... Petitioner(s)  
VERSUS  
YADDANAPUDI PARAMESWARA RAO & ORS. ... Respondent(s)

**AND**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO.10514 OF 2013**

KANDA VENKATA NARAYANA ... Petitioner(s)  
VERSUS  
STATE OF A.P. & ORS. ... Respondent(s)

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12<sup>th</sup> December, 2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"SLP(Crl.) No.4576 of 2013**

Learned counsel appearing for the respondents has not filed the counter affidavit so far.

**SLP(Crl)No.1539/2013 and SLP(Crl) No.10514/2013**

Issue notice.

Mr. C. S. N. Mohan Rao, learned counsel, appears and accepts notice on behalf of respondent no.2 in SLP(Crl.) No.10514 of 2013 and seeks time to file the counter affidavit.

Let notice be issued to other respondents in both the matters.

Dasti, in addition, is also permitted. "

:2:

SLP (Cr1.)No. 4576 Etc./2013

SLP (Cr1.)No. 4576 of 2013 :

There are nine Respondents.

Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 are represented through Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate and Ms. Tatini Basu, Advocate respectively. Respondent Nos. 3 to 9 are represented through Mr. Amit K. Nain, Advocate.

Counsel for the Respondents have not filed the Counter Affidavit, so far.

SLP (Cr1.)No. 1539 of 2013 :

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to all the eight Respondents by registered post A.D.

A.D. card duly signed has been received back from Respondent No.2.

Mr. Amit K. Nain, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 7. Same is in order for Respondent No.1 but defective for Respondent Nos. 2 to 7 as Vakalatnama has not been filed in SCR prescribed format.

Neither A.D. card nor Unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from Respondent No.8/State.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete on Respondent Nos. 1 & 2, but no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.2.

SLP (Cr1.)No. 10514 of 2013

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to all the nine Respondents by registered post A.D. on 23<sup>rd</sup> December, 2014.

Cont....3/-

:3:

SLP (Crl.)No. 4576 Etc./2013

Mr. Amit K. Nain, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/ Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos.2 to 9. Same is in order for Respondent No.2 but Counsel has not filed the Counter Affidavit, so far, but defective for Respondent Nos. 3 to 9 as Vakalatnama has not been filed in SCR prescribed format.

Neither A.D. card nor Unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from Respondent No.1/State.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete in respect of Respondent No.2.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Court of Registrar with this office report.

DATED this the 11th day of February, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. C.S.N. Mohan Rao, Advocate  
11, Canning Lane  
New Delhi
2. Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate  
A.P. Bhawan, 1, Ashok Road, New Delhi
3. Mr. Amit K. Nain, Advocate  
11, Canning Lane

*c4/dk*

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR