

Listed on :

Court No. :

Item :

SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO.4576 OF 2013

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 11513 OF 2013

(Application for permission to file additional documents)

YADDANAPUDI MADHUSUDHANA RAO ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF A.P. & ORS. ... Respondent(s)

AND

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO.1539 OF 2013

KANDA VENKATA NARAYANA ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

YADDANAPUDI PARAMESWARA RAO & ORS. ... Respondent(s)

AND

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO.10514 OF 2013

KANDA VENKATA NARAYANA ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF A.P. & ORS. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (Crl.)No. 4576 of 2013:-

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10th May, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Delay condoned.
Issue notice."**

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to all the nine Respondents by registered post A.D.

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate has on 24th July, 2013 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.1/State but he has not filed Counter Affidavit.

Ms. Tatini Basu, Advocate has on 4th September, 2013 filed

Cont....2/-

:2:

SLP (Cr1.)No. 4576 Etc./2013

Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.2 but she has not filed the Counter Affidavit.

Mr. Amit K. Nain, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 3 to 9 but no filed Counter Affidavit.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned alongwith other connected matters were listed before the Court of Registrar from time to time and lastly on 28th October, 2014 when the following order was passed :

"The learned counsel for respondent Nos.3 to 9 do not wish to file counter affidavit.

Counter affidavit has not been filed on behalf of respondent Nos.1 and 2, despite last opportunity given by the Registrar's Court on 25.7.2014.

Let the matter be listed before the Hon'ble Court. "

SLP (Cr1.)Nos. 1539 & 10514 of 2013:

The matters above mentioned were tagged with SLP (Cr1.)No. 4576 of 2013 vide order dated 24th March, 2014 passed by this Hon'ble Court.

Thereafter, the matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court from time to time and then on 12th December, 2014 when the Court was pleased to inter-alia pass the following order :

"...

SLP(Cr1)No.1539/2013 and SLP(Cr1)No.10514/2013

Issue notice.

Mr. C. S. N. Mohan Rao, learned counsel, appears and accepts notice on behalf of respondent

Cont....3/-

:3:

SLP (Crl.)No. 4576 Etc./2013

no.2 in SLP(Crl.) No.10514 of 2013 and seeks time to file the counter affidavit.

Let notice be issued to other respondents in both the matters.

Dasti, in addition, is also permitted."

SLP (Crl.)No. 1539 of 2013 :

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to all the eight Respondents by registered post A.D.

Mr. Amit K. Nain, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 7 but he has not filed the Counter Affidavit.

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.8/State but he has not filed the Counter Affidavit.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

SLP (Crl.)No. 10514 of 2013 :

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to all the nine Respondents by registered post A.D. as well as dasti.

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.1. Counsel has not filed Counter Affidavit, till date.

Mr. Amit K. Nain, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 to 9.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

Thereafter, the matters i.e. SLP (Crl.)Nos. 1539 & 10514 of 2013 were listed before the Court of Registrar from time to time

Cont....4/-

:4:

and lastly on 29th October, 2015 when the following order was passed :

"Respondents in both the matters herein have failed to file the counter affidavit, despite the time stipulated for the purpose has already expired and the warning of last opportunity was already served upon them. Further opportunity is, therefore, declined.

Both the petitions now be processed to be listed before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules."

It is submitted that pursuant to order quoted above, Counsel for Respondent Nos. 2 to 9 in Special Leave Petition(Crl.)No.10514 of 2013 has filed Counter Affidavit in the form of paper books. (Copy of Counter affidavit is circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete in all the above mentioned matters and on all the Respondents.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 13th day of April, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. C.S.N. Mohan Rao, Advocate
11, Canning Lane
New Delhi
2. Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate
A.P. Bhawan, 1, Ashok Road, New Delhi
3. Mr. Amit K. Nain, Advocate
11, Canning Lane
4. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate
Andhra Pradesh Bhawan 1, Ashoka Road, New Delhi
5. Ms. Tatin Basu, Advocate
38, Tower No.1, Supreme Enclave
Mayur Vihar, Phase I, Delhi

c4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR